ORICINAL

Decision No. 47637

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAEIFORNIA

In the Matter of tho Application of
ASERICAN WAREHOUSE, BEKINS VAN LINZES, INC.,
CALIFORNI A WAREHOUSZE ¢0., CENTRAL TERMIN AL
VAREHOUSE CO., H. G. CHAFFEER COMP ANY,
CEARLES VAN & STORAGE CO., CITIZENS WARE~
d0USE, J. A. CLARK DRAYING CO. LTD., CROWN
TRANSFER & STORAGE CONP ANY, DAVIES WARE~
HOUSE COMP ANY, DESPER TERIN AL COMP ANY,
FREIGET TRANSPORT COMP ANY, JENNINGS-NIBLEY
WARBHOUSE CO. LTD., LYON VAN & SIORAGE 0.,
METROPOLITAN WAREHOUSE CO., OVERLAND
TZMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., PACIFLIC COAST
TERMINAL WESE. CO0., PACIFIC COMMERCT AL
WARZHOUSZ, INC., REPUBLIC VAN & STORAGE €0.,
INC., SMITH BROS. TRUCK CO0., STAR TRUCK &
WARZHOUSZ CO., UNION TERIN AL WARZHOUSS, and
WESTLAND WARZHOUSES, INC., for authority to
inerease rates in the city of Los Angeles,
end other southern California points., .

Application Ne. 33576

Vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Apearances

Arlo D. Poe, for applicants.

Harold J. Blaline, Haroeld A. Drury, Morgan Stanley,
Gordon Ross, . W. H. Tyler, Corl F. Peters, A. 0. .
Vialde, Nathan Nidbley, and H. RB. Joanston, Jr.,
for various applicant warehousemen.

Irving V. Hamilton, for Leos Angeles Vizrehousemen's
Assoclation, intorested party.

Jack L. Dawson, for California Varehouse Tariff Bureau,
‘ ‘interected party. ‘

R. J. Jones, for General Foods Corp., interested party.

John E. Hunt, interested party.
Lilllen Nedwick, protestant.

Jomes F. Bartholomew and Willard.L. Ellington, for
' Signal Trucking Service, Ltd., iatervenor.

OPINION

By this application 23 warehousamen engaged in operating
facllities for the hendling and storage of goneral commodities in -
southern California, principally wilthint the ¢ity of Los Mngoles,

1




-9

A 33576 -

seek authority wnder sections L5l and 491 6:‘ the Public Utilitics
Code to increase cortain of thelir rates and charges upon less than
statutory notlice.
Public hearing was held bafore E:/caminer Eryent at Los
mgelos on Augnust 1, 1952. The matter is ready for decision.
The latest goneral adjustment of applicants! rates and
chargos was made on May 15, 1953..1 oplicants sllege that since

that date 'bhere'biave been Increases in the wage rates pald to

warghouse laborers, in the wage and salary rates paid to clerks and

supervisorial emplo-yoes,”and in other fitems of operating expense. "
As the result of such inéreases in the costs of warechouse operatiéns
the exlsting rates and charges assertedly are not adeguate tov‘?pz-odug‘e
rovenues sufficient to meet operating oxpenses and leave a reas'onak;le;
Profit. U

Ir order to produce the required revenues, applicants
pPropose to ralse the minimum monthly charge on each sccount from’ %1.73‘
o' 45.00, %o ostablish a now charge of 25 cents por ton, minimum o
35 cents per shipment, for receivipg merchandise from trucks, to
incroase the charge for loading or wnloading merchandi‘s-e« :!.nﬁo or from
reil cars from 50 cents per ton to 75 cents per ton, to increasse the |
minimum charge for lcad;ng or unloading rall cars from $12.50 -to

%.5.00 per car, to increase the charge for each withdrawal of

merchandice from 25 cents to 35 cents, and to moke incidental rule

revisions.

b

The adjustment, which involved an increase in the special labor
rate and the storsge rates only, was authorized by Decision No. L5595
dated fril 17, 1951, in Application No. 32070. '




A 33576 - HM.

T

In support of thoe application an accountant, testifying
&5 a warchouse consultant, submitted and explained a study of the
revenues, expenses and operating costs of thirteen of the applicant
companies. He explained that applicants other than the thirtoen
were necessarily omitted from his eoxhibit bocansé of the insuflfi-
¢leney of detailod rocords for necessary allocations, or the
prepondérance of their nonutility operations, or the relatively
limited scope of their warehouse services. Jhe consultant stated
that he had obtained income statements and balance sheets from
nearly all of the pplicants, but had found as tq‘sdme that it
would be Impracticsble to anelyze and allocate the figures to the
extent that would be nécessary Tor purposes of this procecding.

He testifioed that the companies not included in his exhibit had
exXperienced 1ncr¢ases in operating exXpenses as great a3'or\greater
than the ones that were includgd. It was his opinion that data
from the thirteon studioed comp anies were represeatative of the.
cost of warehousing general commodities, and that no significant
figures might reasonably be doveloped from the other applicants.

He submitted a teble to show that the thirteen compdnies '
operated about 86 percent of the total warehouse floor area and
received more than 88 percent of the total gross warehoﬁse revenuo
aazae& by all of thé gpplicants. |

The consultant's study was based Primarily upon the operat-
ing experience of the wa;ehouscmon Lor the year onding Decembor 31,
1951, with sdjustments necessary  reflect subsequent changes in
warehouse rates md charges and in lsbor exponse. Included in the

exhibit are income statements, rovenue schedules, rate bases and othar




A 33576 - EX

related data. Tho following table, developed from the consultant's
exhidbit, summarizes the actual opoerating experience of the thirteen
warehousemen for the year 1951, without adjustment:

ACTUAL OPZRATING RESULTS OF PUBLIC UTILITY OP ERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEWBER 31, 1951 :

Net #Q0perating
Operating Operating Operating Ratio
Rovenues Expenses Revenues (Percent

California Wase. Co. $ 208,7L9 $ 194,538 & 1l,211 ©3.19
Central Terminal Whse Co. 141,857 130,313 11, - 01,86
E. P. Chaffeo Company ‘ 62,383 (368) 100.59
Citizens wWarehouse L2 ,501 55%.. 98.6T
Daviez Warencuse Co. 1450 127,531 12,972 90.77
Jennings-Nibley Whse.Co.Ltd. : 100,268 22,01 82.00
Metropolitan Whse. Co. ' 35%,L87 (8,520  L02.43
Overland Term.Whse. Co. - : : 377,300 L;.B'-,’?EB«‘ 89.60
Pac.Coast Term.Whse. Co. 153,678 2,748 .
Pac. Commercisl Whse. Co. 13 124,517  (T7.082) . 115.90
Star Truck & whse. Co. 321,309 y 88.32
Union Torminal ‘hse. 583,168 13,633 97.72
Wostland Warehouses, Inc. 5,935 126,626 9,309 2.15

Total  %2,842,106 %2,60L,609 @L7,U87 9482

% Belfore federal incomo taxes, whﬁ.ch were not devoloped by the witness,

(____) Indicates losz

Tho consultant testified that the actual experience for the
year 1951, as set forth in thoe foregoing table, is not indlcative of
current or future operations. He pointed out that thoero was a general
rate edjustment in lay, 1951, that one of the compunies was recently
authorized to increase cortain of its rates,2 and he stated that th;are_
had been increases in the wages pald for warehouse labor and In the
salaries of clerks md supervisors. In order to show the anticipated
operating experienco for the future rate year the witness submitted
tables in which the aﬁ&justments which he doomoed necessary were
developed in detail.. A usnc;.ggregation of rovenues snd expenses was made
2

liestland Warehouses, Inc. was authorized by Decision No. L7LBS of.
July 15, 1952, in Application No. 33152, to cancel provisions wnder
vhich 1t maintainod storage charges 25 percent below those of other
warehouses in the area. The cancellation was made effective on

-




A. .33576 - HM

botween public utility oporations and nonutility operations.

The estimated operating results wore devéloped and subl-
mitted on two different plans. ‘'ihe Lirst method considers the
rentals palid for leased facilities dovoted to public use as operat-
ing oxpenso and Iincludes in tho rate base only such propve'rties as
are in fact owned by the warehouse companies. The second method
dizallows the rentals but adds as operating expense the deprcciation,
taxes and bullding repair costs of all of the properties, and includes
the properties in the rate base at the doprociatod, costs. to the
present ownors. The consultant stated that the latter method is the
most significant, and was adopted because a number of the operating'
companies lease their prc?perties from affiliates at rentals which a..m
adnormal and generally subnormal. Ho was of the opinion that the
rentals should be disregarded and that the rates sbould be based upon
the allowance of a reasonable roturn upon the propoertios which are
used and useful in rendoring the service to the public. Ihe following
tables reflect the estimated oporating results as submitted by the
consultant. Dable L shows the results under the actusl lease arrange-
ments now prevalling. Table 2 shows ‘clﬁe results If the owners'

expaenges are substituted for the rents.

3
“he nonutilitvy oporations consist principally of for-hire trucking
and of space rental on a landlord-tenant basis.

L

Two companies are omitted under +able 2. For one of these
companies the owner's records were not available. Che other company
changed 1ts location from ~os Angeles to Vernon during the yoar 1951




-

Ao .33576 - HM

Table 1

SSTIMATED QP ERATING RESULTS
LZASE METEOD
(dalrteen .Jarohouses)

Undor
Present fates

Underxr

Operating Revenues (1)
?roposed Increase (2)

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Zxpenses
Increased Labor Costs (3)

Total Operating Zxpenses

Net Operating Rovenues
Federal Income Tax

Net Revenues After Tax
Operating Ratio (L)
Hdate Base |

Rate of return (L) -

Explanation of table:

Proposed Rates

$ 2,935,127

% 2,935,127

¥ 2, 69 » 619

7 zlq&;.

$ 2,770,727
¥ 164,400
66,440

57,960
96.7%

$ 1,436,905
6.8%

$ 2,935,127
MY

& 3,099,756
Y 2, 69%) 619

76,108
$ 2,770,727

1 30"2025 :

§ 198,995
93.6%

% 1,436,905
13.9%

Iris table shows estimated revenues md expenses under actual

lease arrangements now »roevailing, oexcopt that in one instance, where

the Loase is based upon a percentage of revenue, the consultant

sunstituted a lower figuro.

Operating expenses include rents paid by

warenousenen whose operating properties are leasoed Irom the owners.
e rate base reopresents the depreciated book cost of only those
Properties which are owned by the operating companies, plus an

allowance for working capital.

195;,_gs_submiuted by applicants’ consultant.

Tho toble 1s based upon operating
results of 13 warehousemen for the 12 months ending with December 31,

(L) Actual operating revenues which would have acerued had the
present tariff rates beon in effoct throughout thoe year.

(2) Additional revenue which would accrue rrom rate increase

horein sought.

Additional expense which would have been incurred if present
weges and salarles had been in offect throughout the year.

After provision for income taxes.




" 4733576 - mM

Table 2

ESTIMNATED OPERATING RESULTS
OVWNER METHOD
(Bloven Warehouses)

Und or.
Presant Rates

$ 2,730,426

Under
Proposed Rates

Orerating Revenuos (1)

Proposcd Inercass (2)

To‘.:al Oporating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Increased Labor Costs (3)

Total Op eﬁating Expenses

Net Operating Kevenues
Federal Income Tax .

$ 2,730,426

$ 2,306,133
70.702

b 2,136,835
v 293,591

$ 2,730,426
185,507 .

% 2,885,973

% 2,366,133
¥ )-.'1-1;9;'3538‘

_97.80X(L) 133,613
Net Hovenues Af%tos Tox ¥ 195,790 Y 255:525
Operating Ratic (5) | 92.8% 9078% '-
v 3, Lide, 752 Y 3;&&&)752 
5.7% R

Rate Base

Rate of Return (S)

Explanation of table:

This table shows ectimated ravenues and expences under conditions
which would oxfst 4L all of the operating proverties were in ract
owned DF warenousemeon. Operating expenses Ow rents actually
Paid b7 too warchouscman whoso properties aro loased from
tho real ovners. In licu of rents there are included as expences,
allowances for deprociation and taxes on the bulldings. Tho rate
base roprosents all of the operating propertics, whother or not owned
by the operating companies, plus an alloweace for working capital.
he table is based upen operating results of 1l warehousemen Zor
the -12 months ending with Decembor 31, 1951 as submitted by appli-
cante' consultant. ‘ -

(L) Actual operating revenues which would Rave acerued had the
proesent tariff rates Yeen in eoffect throughout the year.

(2) Additfonal revenue which would accruc frozm rato' incroaso
horein sought. ‘ ,

(3) Additional expense which would have beon incurred if prosent
wages and salarios had boen in effect throughout the yoear.

(L) Estimated at current state and fodersl taox rates applicable
to corporationz, based upon equal division of PevonVes among
the eleven warehousemen. ‘

(5) After provision for income taxes.

-7




A. 33576 - BM

From the tables it will be soen that the warehousemen as a
group, at current expence levels and present tarifl charges, would
exporience estimated operating ratios of 96.7 percent under Tablo 1
and 92.8 percent under Table 2, and would receive an annugl rate of
return on the rate base of 6.8 percent under Table l)and S.7 percent
under Tablq 2. Under the proposed rates the operating ratio would
be 93.6 percent under Teble 1 and 90.8 percent under Table 2, and the
rates of return would be 13.9 percent and 7.7 porcent, respectively.
with reference to these results the consultant tostified, and counsel

for the gpplicants argued, that the warehouse industry requires

operating ratlos substantially lower thean those which might be deemed

reasongble in the trucking industry, although not as low as would be
deemed gpropriate for light, power, md communication ut;litie,. The
consultant deveoloped that the appliceants turn tholr investod cqpital
on the average sl;ght;y less than once cach year, whereas in trucking
operations the caéital is commonly turned two or threé times a year
and In the case of other utilitles 1t is turned only once in several
years. ‘ |
| Applicant's counsel argued that pudblic warehousingvhaé
substantial cgpital risks inasmuchk as 41t is not a monopoly form of
wtilivy operatioh. Heo pointed out that in Vernon and other areas
irmediately adjacent to the City of Los Angeles anyone may beceme

& warehouseman withou® the nececsity of a showing before the Commis-
sion, and he said that the warehousemen encounter aétivo compotition
not only from -cach other but also from property ownoréywho lease
storage space to tenants. The consultant Tostified that the,rafe
bases which he doveoloped should be considered to. be subnonmai. He
seld thet most of the buildings are from 20‘to 30 years old, and are

substantially depreciated on the books of the owners. - Counsel arguod U

-8~




A. 33576 - B

further that anticipated net revenues are seldom.realized becauss of
the wnavoldable lapse in time between wage increases md the estab-
lishment of increased charges. As an example, he said that it was a
practical certainty that higher wages would have to be granted to

' waréhouse employces at the end of the contract perliod in Novamber,
1552, but no claim could be made for such sdditionsl oxpense in' the
present rate proceeding. For all of these reasons it was wrged that
the net rovenues anticipatcd wder the proposed rates are no more
than necossary to meot tho minimum requirements of the ap-plicantj _
companies.

The evidence as a whole is persuasive that an increase in
the net revenues is necessary 17 the. applican*c warehouses &are to be

tained In a °ound fineneial condition, and that the revonues
ostimatod to'rosult Lfrom the proposed rates will be reasonable and
not excessive.

There remains for consideration the reasonableness of the
particular charges by which spplicants Propose to devolop the
roduired revenues. In general the increases sought are of an over-
" all nature. Basically, applicants seek an acld'itional 25 cents per ton.
on all merchandise received for storage, an additional 10 cents per
withdrawal of all merchandise delivered frem storage, and a $5.00
monthly minimum storage charge. The tariff publishing agenvt fox-_all
of the ap;ﬁlicant warehousemon deseribod tho proposed rate adfustmeonts
in detall and explained the conciderations underlying each change.
The prosident of one of the upplicant companies further explained tho
Proposals on behalf of a warehouse rate committee of which he was the
chalrman. According to tho tesfinony of thesec two witnessos, tho
‘ appllcancs, through their proposals in this proceeding, have endeavored

to mainta.x.n the oexisting relationship between storage and b.andling

-0




A 33576 -

rates, and to apply the necessary increases fairly anong all of their
Patrons. fho withessos doclared that the sought charges would
reasonably distridute the oporating costs among large and small
accounts according to the number of separate withdrawals roquired. and
the total tonnage received. |

Mpproximately 3200 - notices of:' the hea'rin'g were mailed in
advance to all of the warehouse patrons and to other persons delieved
to e interosted. Omly two storors were ropresentsd at the heafing.
One of those opposed granting Qr the application tofthe exient that
it would increase the minimt}m mon thly storage‘charge. "Il'xis.“p atron.
node a statement of position dbut offered no testimony or other evi- _
dence. The othor storer gppecared as an Interested party but dﬁ.d not
Otherwice ‘parts.cipate in the proceocding. _ |

The particular rule changos and rate increases"hereﬁ'z
proposed sppoar % be reasonable wndoer all of the circumstances.
Upon careful consideration of all of the facts amd eircuwmstancos of
rocord, the Commission find‘é as a fact that the Incroases proposed
by the spplicants in this proceeding are justified. The applica‘tion
will be granted. |

Sigrial Trucking Service, Ltd., a corporation which opcra'tos
a pudlic utility warehouse in the clty of Vernon, asked loave at the‘
hearing to Intervene in this proceeding for thé purpose of seeking
authority to establish rates tho same as thoso sought by the

applicants norein. It was explained that Signal, in a separate

proceeding sutmitted on July 18, 1952, sought authority to adjust 4ts

- rates, rules and regulations to conform to those now maintained by
the applééants herein and to become a participant in their common
tariffs. A cost enalyst and accountant for Signal testified that
5

Application No. 33363 in the matter of the application of Signal
Irucking 3ervice, ~td., a corporation, for an order authorizing an
inerease in warehouse ratos.

=10~ .




the granting of the mpplication in that proceeding would do no more
mm _'feduce the warchouse operating losses of his ecompany, end it was |
Ris opinion that the increases sought in the ins‘cént procecding wonld |
still leave Slgnal's warehouse opoerations on & losing basis. In view
of the ovidence, it i3 clear that Signal should not bBe required to
maintain charges lower than those generally moaintsained by other
warohousemen in the area. The intervention of Signal Trucking (Servica,
Ltd., will be allowed and that company will be authorized by the

following order to establish the increased charges hersin found to bo
Sustified. ”

Based upon tho ovidence of record, and upon the conclusions

and rindings set forth in the proceding opinion,

IT IS HERZBY ORDZRED that Signal Trucking Service, Ltd.,

and the applicants in this proceeding be and they are heredby author-
ized to establish, on not less than ten (10) days' notice %o the
Commission and the putiic, the following inereased rates and charges
in California warchouse Tariff Sureau warehouse Tariff No. 7-C,
Cal. P.U.C. No. 102 (L.A. Balley series) of Jack L. Dawson, agent:
Rule Mo. L4C Increase from 41.73 to $5.00 the minimum
storage charge goplicable to oach account
of storor reguiring separate records.
Rule No. 17% Establish new rule as follows:
"(a) whon merchendise is recelived from trucks a charge

of 25 cents per ton, minimum charge 35 cents per
shipment, will be made.

- (9) In tae event wearehouse labor is used for unloading
mercnandise from trucks, charges will be made under .
Rule No. 25 series in liou of charges provﬁ.dod in
paragroph (a) hereof.”




A. 33576 -

fule ho. A8F

1. Increase the caarge for losding or unloading moer-
chendise from or into rail cars from 50 cents per
ton to 75 cents per ton. '

Increase the minimum charge for loading or unlosad-
ing rall cars from 4$12.50 per car to $15.00 per car.

/Mmend the last sentence of Aule No. 18F to resad as
follows:

“Charges under this rule for the wnloading of
bad-order or damaged merchandize received by rail
shall not be less then those accruing wnder. the
speciel labor service rates provided in Rulo 25 series.”

Rule No. 184B Amend to read as follows:

"ihen merchandise is received in stop-in-transit . .
cars, unloading thereof will be subject to charges pro-
vided In Rule No. 18 series, oxcept that tho minimum
charge will be $12.50 per car. In addition, when storage
handling service 1s performed the minimum charge for such
service will bo $3.00. Labor and materials reduired for
rebracing outbound cars will bo subject to charges pro-
vided in Rule 25 series.” .

Rulo No. 248 Increase the withdrawal charge from 25 cents-to
| 35 cents.

IT 1S ZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after the
ellective date of this order.

This order shall become offective twonty.(20) days after

the date horeof.

Datod at San Francisco, California, ﬁhiqﬁ%éﬁﬁ%?ay ot
ﬂ///,?/{/ o7~ , 1952,
Y4 .

rresident.

C

Cormnlssioners” .

g, WITTELSMEDT.
-12= Comm! r-nf‘.onvr.g?....‘.’.......‘.. wrrseasensasroes 230'.:01
nacezsorily abaoas, ¢id not parvac pa

in “he dicposliion of tals Proceeling.




